
472802-2020 Page 1/5

II.1.7.

II.1.6.

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.6.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 472802-2020 - Result
Germany-Stuttgart: Railway construction works
OJ S 195/2020 07/10/2020
Contract award notice – utilities
Works

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/25/EU

Section I: Contracting entity

Name and addresses
Official name: DB Projekt Stuttgart-Ulm GmbH
National registration number: DE11
Postal address: Räpplenstraße 17
Town: Stuttgart
NUTS code: DE11 Stuttgart
Postal code: 70191
Country: Germany
Contact person: Deutsche Bahn AG – Beschaffung Infrastruktur FE.EI 3
E-mail: einkauf-s21nbs@deutschebahn.com
Fax: +49 69-265-21939

:Internet address(es)
Main address: www.deutschebahn.com
Address of the buyer profile: http://www.deutschebahn.com/bieterportal

Main activity
Railway services

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
S21, PA 1.7; (BTO) Feste Fahrbahn und Eisenbahnt. Ausrüstung Los B
Reference number: 20FEI46066

Main CPV code
45234100 Railway construction works

Type of contract
Works

Short description
S21, PA 1.7; (BTO) Feste Fahrbahn und Eisenbahnt. Ausrüstung Los B
Die Vergabe ist mit der Bekanntmachungsnummer 19FEI37404 gestartet, wurde dann mit der 
Nummer 20FEI44393 weitergeführt und mit der Nummer 20FEI46066 beauftragt.

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/472802-2020
mailto:einkauf-s21nbs@deutschebahn.com?subject=TED
http://www.deutschebahn.com
http://www.deutschebahn.com/bieterportal


472802-2020 Page 2/5

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 62 307 097,65 EUR

Description

Title
Los B – Feste Fahrbahn und Eisenbahnt. Ausrüstung
Lot No: 1

Additional CPV code(s)
45234100 Railway construction works

Place of performance
NUTS code: DE111 Stuttgart, Stadtkreis
Main site or place of performance: Stuttgart

Description of the procurement
Leistungsinhalte Los B (Talquerung)
— Liefern und Einbau (L&E) Feste Fahrbahn ca. 10 km;
— L & E Schweres Masse Feder System ca. 5,4 km;
— Einbau von Weichen 55 St;
— Lieferung und Einbau von Tunnelsicherheitsbeleuchtung,Tunnelenergieversorgung, 
Montage von Türen;
— U.a. Klimaanlagen, Zwischenböden, Rauminstallation, Brandabschottung, Endg.
Fluchtwegbeschilderung
— Bauablaufplanung für alle Gewerke / für die gesamte Baumaßnahme in diesem Los.

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
yes
Identification of the project: Teil des EU-Projektes Nr. 17 im Programm der 
„Transeuropäischen Netze“ (TEN) „Paris-Straβburg-Stuttgart-Wien-Bratislava“, hier: Abschnitt 
Stuttgart-Wendlingen

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Negotiated procedure with prior call for competition

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

Administrative information



472802-2020 Page 3/5

V.2.3.

V.2.3.

V.2.3.

V.2.3.

V.2.1.

V.2.

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.1. Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2019/S 039-088890

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a periodic indicative 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 1

Lot No: 1

Title:
Los B – Feste Fahrbahn und Eisenbahnt. Ausrüstung

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
18/09/2020

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: BIEGE PA 1.7 BTO c/o Ed. Züblin AG (Ed. Züblin AG, DB Bahnbau Gruppe 
GmbH, Rhomberg Bahntechnik GmbH)
Postal address: Albstadtweg 5
Town: Stuttgart
NUTS code: DE11 Stuttgart
Postal code: 70567
Country: Germany
The contractor is an SME: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Ed. Züblin AG (BIEGE PA 1.7 BTO c/o Ed. Züblin AG)
Postal address: Albstadtweg 5
Town: Stuttgart
NUTS code: DE11 Stuttgart
Postal code: 70567
Country: Germany
The contractor is an SME: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: DB Bahnbau Gruppe GmbH (BIEGE PA 1.7 BTO c/o Ed. Züblin AG)
Postal address: Am Studio 1A
Town: Berlin
NUTS code: DE3 Berlin
Postal code: 12489
Country: Germany
The contractor is an SME: no

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/088890-2019


472802-2020 Page 4/5

VI.4.3.

VI.4.2.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.6.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Rhomberg Bahntechnik GmbH (BIEGE PA 1.7 BTO c/o Ed. Züblin AG)
Postal address: Mariahilfstraße 29
Town: Bregenz
NUTS code: AT341 Bludenz-Bregenzer Wald
Postal code: 6900
Country: Austria
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 62 307 097,65 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Price paid for bargain purchases

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Vergabekammer des Bundes beim Bundeskartellamt
Postal address: Villemombler Straße 76
Town: Bonn
Postal code: 52123
Country: Germany
E-mail: info@bundeskartellamt.de
Telephone: +49 22894990
Fax: +49 2289499400
Internet address: http://www.bundeskartellamt.de/

Body responsible for mediation procedures
Official name: Vergabekammer des Bundes beim Bundeskartellamt
Postal address: Villemombler Straße 76
Town: Bonn
Postal code: 52123
Country: Germany
E-mail: info@bundeskartellamt.de
Telephone: +49 22894990
Fax: +49 2289499400
Internet address: http://www.bundeskartellamt.de/

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 
Ein Nachprüfungsantrag ist unzulässig, soweit mehr als 15 Kalendertage nach Eingang der 
Mitteilung des Auftraggebers, einer Rüge nicht abhelfen zu wollen, vergangen sind (§ 160 
Abs. 3 S. 1 Nr. 4 GWB). Ein Nachprüfungsantrag ist zudem unzulässig, soweit der Antrag erst 
nach Zuschlagserteilung zugestellt wird (vgl. § 168 Abs. 2 Satz 1 GWB). Die 
Zuschlagserteilung ist möglich 10 Tage nach Absendung der Bekanntgabe der 
Vergabeentscheidung per Fax oder per E-Mail bzw. 15 Tage nach Absendung der 

mailto:info@bundeskartellamt.de?subject=TED
http://www.bundeskartellamt.de/
mailto:info@bundeskartellamt.de?subject=TED
http://www.bundeskartellamt.de/


472802-2020 Page 5/5

VI.5.

VI.4.4.

Bekanntgabe der Vergabeentscheidung per Post (§ 134 Abs. 2 GWB). Die Zulässigkeit eines 
Nachprüfungsantrags setzt ferner voraus, dass die geltend gemachten Vergabeverstöße 
innerhalb von 10 Kalendertagen nach Kenntnis bzw. – soweit die Vergabeverstöße aus der 
Bekanntmachung oder den Vergabeunterlagen erkennbar sind – bis zum Ablauf der 
Teilnahme- bzw. Angebotsfrist gerügt wurden (§ 160 Abs. 3 S. 1 Nr. 1 – 3 GWB). Des 
Weiteren wird auf die in 135 Abs. 2 GWB genannten Fristen verwiesen. Die Geltendmachung 
der Unwirksamkeit einer Auftragsvergabe in einem Nachprüfungsverfahren ist fristgebunden. 
Es wird auf die in § 135 Abs. 2 GWB genannten Fristen verwiesen. Nach § 135 Abs. 2 S. 2 
GWB endet die Frist zur Geltendmachung der Unwirksamkeit 30 Kalendertage nach 
Veröffentlichung der Bekanntmachung der Auftragsvergabe im Amtsblatt der Europäischen 
Union. Nach Ablauf der Frist kann eine Unwirksamkeit nicht mehr festgestellt werden.

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Vergabekammer des Bundes beim Bundeskartellamt
Postal address: Villemombler Straße 76
Town: Bonn
Postal code: 52123
Country: Germany
E-mail: info@bundeskartellamt.de
Telephone: +49 22894990
Fax: +49 2289499400
Internet address: http://www.bundeskartellamt.de/

Date of dispatch of this notice
02/10/2020

mailto:info@bundeskartellamt.de?subject=TED
http://www.bundeskartellamt.de/

